

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. 87,057

---

KIRK A. WOODSON,  
Petitioner,

-vs.-

WILMA MARTIN, ET AL.,  
Respondent.

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAR 21 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT  
COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

---

ROY D. WASSON  
Suite 402 Courthouse Tower  
44 West Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33130  
(305) 374-8919

SHEILA WOLFSON MOYLAN  
Suite 300 Courthouse Tower  
44 West Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33130  
(305) 374-8919

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Academy of Florida Trial Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....:	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS.....:	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....:	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....:	4
ARGUMENT:	
THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE SHOULD NOT PRECLUDE RECOVERY FOR INTENTIONAL FRAUD OR NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATIONS ACTIONABLE UNDER RESTATEMENT OF TORTS SECTION 552	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Historical Development of the Economic Loss Rule	7
C. Public Policy Underlying Modern Economic Loss Rule	12
D. Allowing Recovery in Tort Pursuant to the Standards of Restatement § 552 for Damages Caused by Misrepresentation Sufficiently Balances the Scope of Defendant's Potential Liability with the Inability of Plaintiffs to Contract for Recovery of Such Damages	14
CONCLUSION.....:	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....:	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<u>Angel, Cohen &amp; Rogovin v. Oberon Inv.,</u> 512 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1987)	9
<u>A.R. Moyer, Inc. v. Graham,</u> 285 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1973)	9
<u>Bay Garden Manor Condominium Ass'n Inc. v.</u> <u>James D. Marks Assoc's, Inc.,</u> 576 So.2d 744 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	17
<u>Casa Clara Condominium Ass'n v. Charley Toppino &amp; Sons,</u> <u>Inc.,</u> 620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993)	2,3
<u>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.,</u> 476 U.S. 858, 106 S. Ct. 2295, 90 L. Ed. 2d 865 (1986)	11,13
<u>First American Title Ins. Co. v. First Title Service Co.,</u> 457 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>First Florida Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell &amp; Co.,</u> 558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990)	passim
<u>First State Savings Bank v. Albright &amp; Assoc's,</u> 561 So.2d 1326 (Fla. 5th DCA)	17
<u>Florida Building Inspection Services, Inc. v. Arnold Corp.,</u> 660 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	18
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.,</u> 510 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1987)	12
<u>Garden v. Frier,</u> 602 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1992)	17
<u>Goff v. Indian Lake Estates, Inc.,</u> 178 So.2d 910 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965)	19
<u>Guardian Construction Co. v. Tetra Tech Richardson, Inc.,</u> 583 A.2d 1378 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990)	17
<u>Hettenbaugh v. Keyes-Ozon-Fincher Ins., Inc.,</u> 147 So.2d 328 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	19
<u>Lance Holding Co. v. Ashe,</u> 553 So.2d 929 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	20
<u>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.,</u> 217 N.Y. 382, 111 N.E. 1050 (1916)	8

<u>McCarthy, Lebit v. First Union Management, Inc.,</u> 622 N.E.2d 1093 (Ohio App. Ct. 1993)	17
<u>McElvy, Jennewein, Stefany, Howard, Inc. v.</u> <u>Arlington Elec., Inc.,</u> 582 So.2d 47 (Fla. 2d DCA)	17
<u>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. National Tank Co.,</u> 435 N.E.2d 443 (Ill. 1982)	17
<u>Palau International Traders v. Narcam Aircraft, Inc.,</u> 653 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	18
<u>Seely v. White Motor Co.,</u> 63 Cal. 2d 9, 45 Cal. Rptr. 17, 403 P.2d 145 (Cal. 1965)	10
<u>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche,</u> 255 N.Y. 170, 174 N.E. 441 (1931)	7,16
<u>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,</u> 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976)	8
<u>Winterbottom v. Wright,</u> 152 Eng. Rep. 402 (1842)	7
<u>Woodson v. Martin,</u> 633 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	passim

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>Michael D. Lieder, Constructing a New Action for</u> <u>Negligent Infliction of Economic Loss: Building on</u> <u>Cardozo and Coase,</u> 66 WASH. L. REV. 937 (1991)	8
<u>Robert L. Rabin, Characterization, Context and the</u> <u>Problem of Economic Loss in American Tort Law,</u> ch. 2 in THE LAW OF TORT, POLICIES AND TRENDS IN LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY AND ECONOMIC LOSS 25, 34 (Michael Furmston, ed. 1986)	9
<u>Gary T. Schwartz, Economic Loss in American Tort Law:</u> <u>The Examples of J'aire And Products Liability,</u> THE LAW OF TORT, POLICIES AND TRENDS IN LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY AND ECONOMIC LOSS 83 (Michael Furmston, ed. 1986)	6
Restatement of Torts (Second ) § 552 (1976)	passim
